
ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment - owned

Property and equipment - ijarah

Long Term Morabaha Finance

Long Term Modaraba Finance

Long Term Investment-Diminishing Musharika

CURRENT ASSETS

Investments - held for trading

Short term morabaha finance 

Short term modaraba finance 

Short term musharaka finance

Current portion of Diminishing Musharakah

Advances and other receivables

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Security deposits against Ijarah

Payable to management company

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued and other liabilities

Current portion of security deposits

Charity payable

Provision for taxation 

Unclaimed profit distribution 

Management fee payable

Sales tax on management fee

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS 

REPRESENTED BY

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized certificate capital

14,000,000 (2013: 14,000,000)
    modaraba certificates of Rs. 10 each

Certificate holders' equity

Certificate capital

Statutory reserve

Accumulated profit

CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

POPULAR ISLAMIC MODARABA
A n  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c i a l  I n s t i t u t i o n

The Board of Directors of the Popular Islamic Modaraba Management Company (Pvt.)
Limited, the Management Company of Popular Islamic Modaraba (formerly First Islamic
Modaraba), is pelased to present the Directors' Report of the Modaraba for the Quarter
ended September 30, 2016.

The sumarized financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2016 are as under:

Income

Operating expenses

Depreciation of Ijarah Assets

Operating profit

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Earning per certificate - basic & diluted 

Review of Operations:

By the grace of Almight Allah, the Modaraba was able to achieve Income of Rs.6.33
million which has 25% increased as compared to the income of September 30, 2015.
The expenses amounted to Rs.5.54 million as compared to Rs.4.46 million of the
corresponding period of the last year. This increase was mainly due to increased
depreciation of Ijarah Assets. The profit after tax amounted to Rs.982,754/- which is 33%
higher than the corresponding period of the last year.The EPC, therefore, also increased.
The Modaraba has made further investments in Ijarah at competitive rates which will
increase profit in future, and we will be in a position to pay dividend to our valued
Certificate Holders.

Future Outlook:

Financing business is the focus of the Modaraba. Our endeavor to optimum and efficient
utilization of our own resources as well as controlled leveraging  of the balance sheet
to book and gradually build good quality assets portfolio continues. Now as we have
picked up the momentum, Insha Allah, we intent to remain in profit here onwards. Our
emphasise will be to manage the profitability through increase of volume of investment
of Ijarah so that we achieve our desired profit target.

Acknowledgement:

The Modaraba has enjoyed the valuable guidance and support of Registrar Modarabas
and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan during the period under review
and wishes to enjoy the same in future as well.

For and on behalf of the Board

Chief Executive Officer

S. Faiq Husain

October 28, 2016

Karachi.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

September
30, 2015

Rupees

September
30, 2016

 6,339,221

 (1,703,614)
 (3,841,691)

 793,916

 982,754
 -

 982,754

 0.10

 5,069,584

 (899,053)
 (3,565,617)

 604,914

 791,747
 (50,695)

 741,052

 0.07

Income

Operating expenses
Depreciation of Ijarah Assets
Operating profit

Other Income
Profit before management fee

Management fee
Sales tax on management fee
Profit before taxation
Taxation

Profit after taxation 

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income

Earnings per certificate - basic & diluted 

 5,069,584

 (899,053)
 (3,565,617)

 604,914

 290,727
895,641

 (89,564)
 (14,330)
 791,747
 (50,695)

 741,052
 -

 741,052

 0.07

 6,339,221

 (1,703,614)
 (3,841,691)

 793,916

 317,797
 1,111,712

 (111,171)
 (17,787)
 982,754

 -

 982,754

 -

 982,754

 0.10

Profit for the period
Other Comprehensive Income
Other Comprehensive income for the period ended
Total Comprehensive Income for the period ended

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED)
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

 7,261
 102,450,901

 1,083,331
 1,125,000
 3,300,000

 7,237,410
 6,084,167

 -
 -

 1,350,000
 10,872,363

 8,230,504
 33,774,443

 141,740,936

 43,704,670
 15,000,000

 450,306
 5,734,000

 21,278
 626,185
 984,649
 111,171
 112,716

 8,040,306

 74,995,961

 140,000,000

 100,000,000

 16,345,045
 (41,349,084)
 (25,004,039)

 -
 74,995,961

Sept.
2016

Rupees

 12,260
 106,292,592

 1,083,331
 1,250,000
 3,300,000

 6,969,031
 5,314,443

 -
 -

 1,800,000
 11,595,793
 3,035,351

 28,714,618

 140,652,801

 43,704,670
 15,000,000

 473,883
 5,734,000

 21,278
 626,185
 984,649

 -
 94,929

 7,934,924

 74,013,207

 140,000,000

 100,000,000

 16,345,045
 (42,331,838)
 (25,986,793)

 -
 74,013,207

June,
2016

RupeesNote

6
7
8
9

10

Un-audited Un-audited

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

INTERIM CONDENSED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
(UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 

Adjustments for:
Un realised gain on remeasurement of investment
Depreciation expense
Amotisation on ijara assets

Operating profit before working capital changes

Decrease/ (Increase) in current assets
Current portion of morabaha finance
Current portion of long term investment D.M
Advances and other receivabls

Increase / (Decrease) in current liabilities
Accrued & other liabilities
Management fee payable
Sales tax on management fee

Cash flow after working capital changes

Dividend received
Tax paid 

Net cash generated from operating activities    (A) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales proceeds against disposal of shares
Purchase of fixed assets - ijarah
Security deposit from ijarah
Investment in modaraba finance
Rentals received against D.M

Net cash used in investing activities   (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash & cash equivalent(A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

INTERIM CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

 982,754

 (268,379)
 4,999

 3,841,691
 3,578,311
 4,561,065

 (769,724)
 450,000
 723,430
 403,706

 (23,577)
 111,171
 17,787

 105,382
 5,070,153

 -
 -
 -

 5,070,153

 -

 -
 125,000

 -

 125,000

 -

 5,195,153

 3,035,351

 8,230,504

Sept.
2016

Rupees

 791,747

 (290,727)
 5,390

 3,565,617
 3,280,280
 4,072,027

 -
 -

 (317,483)
 (317,483)

 225,862
 89,564
 14,330

 329,756
 4,084,300

 -
 -
 -

 4,084,300

 2,260,500
 (13,714,000)

 2,751,367
 10,000,000

 96,534

 1,394,401

 -

 5,478,701

 4,739,829

 10,218,530

Sept.
2015

Rupees

Un-audited Un-audited

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

Sept.
2015

Rupees

Un-audited

 803,211

 -
 803,211

Sept.
2014

Rupees

Un-audited

Sept.
2016

Rupees

Un-audited
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1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Popular Islamic Modaraba (Formerly First Islamic Modaraba) is a multipurpose, perpetual
Modaraba formed under the Modaraba and Modaraba (floatation and control) Ordinance,
1980 and the rules framed there under and is managed by the Popular Islamic Modaraba
Management Company (Private) Limited (formerly by Islamic Investment Bank Limited -
under liquidation), a company incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance,
1984 and registered with Registrar of Modaraba Companies. The registered office of the
modaraba is situated at 813, 8th Floor, Chappal Plaza, Hasrat Mohani Road, Off I.I.Chundrigar
Road, Karachi. The Modaraba is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The Modaraba is engaged in various Islamic modes of financing and business including
leasing, musharaka, murabaha  arrangements, trading in listed securities and other commodities.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting
standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The requirements
of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance,1980.
Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and directives issued by the Securities
and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Wherever the requirements of the Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, the Modaraba Rules
1981 and directives issued by the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS, the requirements
of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, the
Modaraba Rules 1981 or directives issued by the SECP prevail.

3.BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except
for certain financial assets which are stated at fair value.

These Condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to Certificate
Holders as required under Rule 10 of Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules 1981.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted by the Modaraba in the preparation of theses condensed
interim financial information are the same as those applied in preparation of the preceding
published financial statements of the Modaraba for the year ended June 30, 2016.

Quarterly Accounts
September 30, 2016

(Un-Audited)

Managed by :
Popular Islamic Modaraba

Management Company (Pvt.) Ltd
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 Balance as at June 30, 2015

 Profit for the year

 Transferred to statutory reserve

 Balance as at June 30, 2016

 Profit for the period

 Transferred to statutory reserve

 Balance as at September 30, 2016

 INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 (UN-AUDITED)

 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

 Certificate  Capital

 100,000,000

 -

 -

 100,000,000

 -

 -

 100,000,000

 Statutory
Reserve

 15,522,231

 -

 822,814

 16,345,045

 -

 -

 16,345,045

 Accumulated
profit

  13,964,427

 (56,296,265)

 -

 (42,331,838)

 982,754

 -

 (41,349,084)

 Total

   130,309,472

 (56,296,265)

 -

 74,013,207

 982,754

 -

 74,995,960

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

5. PROPERTY & EQUIPMENTS - (OWNED)
Cost
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

6. PROPERTY & EQUIPMENTS - (IJARAH)
Cost
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

 71,150
 (63,889)

 7,261

 134,340,800
 (31,889,899)
 102,450,901

Sept.
2016

Rupees

 71,150
 (58,890)

 12,260

 134,340,800
 (28,048,208)
 106,292,592

June
2016

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

7. CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

In the year 1998, the modaraba filed an appeal before Customs, Excise and Sales Tax
Appellate Tribunal, Karachi bench against an allegation that the modaraba has short paid
of Rs. 377,755/- as principal amount of sales tax short paid during the year 1998 and additional
tax of Rs. 79,364/-. A penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was also imposed. The case is pending before
the Honorable Appellate Tribunal. The modaraba has not made any provision as the legal
counsel expects a favourable outcome of the appeal.

Commitments

The modaraba has no commitments as at June 30, 2016 (2015: NIL)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties comprise of associated undertakings, directors of the Modaraba Management
Company. The Modaraba, in the normal course of business carries out transactions with
these related parties. Significant transactions with related parties are as follows;

9. General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

The annexed notes from 1 to 09 form an integral part of theses condensed interim financial
information.

 Nature of Transaction

 Management fee

 Relationship with the Company

 Management company 111,171

 111,171

-

-
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