

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of the Popular Islamic Modaraba Management Company (Pvt.) Limited, the Management Company of Popular Islamic Modaraba (formerly First Islamic Modaraba), is pelased to present the Directors' Report of the Modaraba for the Quarter ended September 30, 2016.

The sumarized financial results for the quarter ended	the quarter ended September, 2016 September: 30, 2016 Rupees		
	6,339,221	5,069,584	
Income	(1,703,614) (3,841,691) 793,916	(899,053) (3,565,617) 604,914	
Operating expenses	982,754	791,747 (50,695)	
Depreciation of Ijarah Assets	982,754	741,052	
Operating profit	0.10	0.07	

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Earning per certificate - basic & diluted

Review of Operations:

By the grace of Almight Allah, the Modaraba was able to achieve Income of Rs 6.33 million which has 25% increased as compared to the income of September 30, 2015. The expenses amounted to Rs. 5.54 million as compared to Rs.4.4 million of the corresponding period of the last year. This increase was mainly due to increased depreciation of ligant Assets. The profit after lax amounted to Rs.98, 2744- which is 33% higher than the corresponding period of the last year. The EPC, therefore, also increased. The Modaraba has made further investments in jigant at competitive rates which will increase profit in future, and we will be in a position to pay dividend to our valued Certificate Holders.

Future Outlook:

ئازىكردىرىدىدىك ساق 30 كىرودى

Table of the control of the control

آماني	6,339,221	5,089,584	
آييلكسافمانيات	(1,703,614)	Acknowledg (899,063)	A
المامالال كافرورك كالواجات (ديورك كالالمام)	(3,841,891)	(3,565,617)	
d support of Registrar Modarabas	ed the valuable guidance change (2007)	The Modaraba has enjoye and the Securitime and Exc	7
.4	ame in future as well.	and wishes to enjoy the s	ć

(00,000)	-	<i>0</i> •
For and on behalf of the Board	982,754	(النسان) /المنجيدادهم
0.07	0.10	(التسان) /آمانی فرونگیت

Chillips Librit 18 Lober 1860 Chillips which who is the common the control was been been been both the same of the control of

October 25, 2015

Server Standard Stand

ا الإلى: درجان الله كليستان طائد هي وعود المدين كالمسائل الإلياسي التي كان الألفاقات الدعم المراكز الكان ماكام يساقت ب الإمهاب الماكن - يتالى كان كان



INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED) AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

	Note	Un-audited Sept. 2016 Rupees	Un-audited June, 2016 Rupees
ASSETS			
NON CURRENT ASSETS Property and equipment - wined Property and equipment - ijarah Long Term Morabaha Finance Long Term Modaraba Finance Long Term Investment-Diminishing Mushari	6 7 8 9 10	7,261 102,450,901 1,083,331 1,125,000 3,300,000 7,237,410 6,084,167 - 1,350,000 10,872,363	12,260 106,292,592 1,083,331 1,250,000 3,300,000 6,969,031 5,314,443 - 1,800,000 11,595,793
CURRENT ASSETS		8,230,504 33,774,443	3,035,351 28,714,618
Investments - held for trading		141,740,936	140,652,801
Short term morabaha finance			
Short term modaraba finance			
Short term musharaka finance		43,704,670	43,704,670
Current portion of Diminishing Musharakah		15,000,000	15,000,000
Advances and other receivables Cash and bank balances		450,306 5,734,000 21,278 626,185 984,649 111,171 112,716	473,883 5,734,000 21,278 626,185 984,649 94,929
TOTAL ASSETS		8,040,306	7,934,924
LIABILITIES		74,995,961	74,013,207
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		140,000,000	140,000,000
Security deposits against Ijarah		100,000,000	100,000,000
Payable to management company		16,345,045	16,345,045
CURRENT LIABILITIES		(41,349,084) (25,004,039)	(42,331,838) (25,986,793)
Accrued and other liabilities		74,995,961	74,013,207
Current portion of security deposits		1-1,050,501	1-1,010,207

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive

Provision for taxation

TOTAL LIABILITIES

REPRESENTED BY

Certificate capital

Statutory reserve

Accumulated profit

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized certificate capital
14,000,000 (2013: 14,000,000)
modaraba certificates of Rs. 10 each

CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

NET ASSETS

deu

Sales tax on management fee



INTERIM CONDENSED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

	Un-audited Sept. 2016 Rupees	Un-audited Sept. 2015 Rupees
Income	6,339,221	5,069,584
Operating expenses Depreciation of Ijarah Assets Operating profit	(1,703,614) (3,841,691) 793,916	(899,053) (3,565,617) 604,914
Other Income Profit before management fee	317,797 1,111,712	290,727 895,641
Management fee Sales tax on management fee Profit before taxation Taxation	(111,171) (17,787) 982,754	(89,564) (14,330) 791,747 (50,695)
Profit after taxation	982,754	741,052
Other comprehensive income	-	
Total comprehensive income	982,754	741,052
Earnings per certificate - basic & diluted	0.10	0.07



INTERIM CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

	Un-audited Sept. 2016 Rupees	Un-audited Sept. 2015 Rupees
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Profit before taxation	982,754	791,747
Adjustments for: Un realised gain on remeasurement of investment Depreciation expense Amotisation on ijara assets Operating profit before working capital changes	(268,379) 4,999 3,841,691 3,578,311 4,561,065	(290,727) 5,390 3,565,617 3,280,280 4,072,027
Decrease/ (Increase) in current assets Current portion of mortaaha finance Current portion of long term investment D.M Advances and other receivabls	(769,724) 450,000 723,430 403,706	(317,483) (317,483)
Increase / (Decrease) in current liabilities Accrued & other liabilities Management fee payable Sales tax on management fee Cash flow after working capital changes	(23,577) 111,171 17,787 105,382 5,070,153	225,862 89,564 14,330 329,756 4,084,300
Dividend received Tax paid	5,070,155	
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	5,070,153	4,084,300
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES Sales proceeds against disposal of shares Purchase of fixed assets - jarah Security deposit from ijarah Investment in modaraba finance Rentals received against D.M	125,000	2,260,500 (13,714,000) 2,751,367 10,000,000 96,534
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	125,000	1,394,401
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(C)	
Net (decrease) / increase in cash & cash equivalent(A+E	3+C) 5,195,153	5,478,701
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	ear 3,035,351	4,739,829
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	8,230,504	10,218,530

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer



INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

	Certificate Capital	Statutory Reserve	Accumulated profit	Total
Balance as at June 30, 2015	100,000,000	15,522,231	13,964,427	130,309,472
Profit for the year		-	(56,296,265)	(56,296,265)
Transferred to statutory reserve		822,814		-
Balance as at June 30, 2016	100,000,000	16,345,045	(42,331,838)	74,013,207
Profit for the period		-	982,754	982,754
Transferred to statutory reserve				-
Balance as at September 30, 20	16 100,000,000	16,345,045	(41,349,084)	74,995,960

Chief Executive

Chief Financial Officer

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Popular Islamic Modaraba (Formerly First Islamic Modaraba) is a multipurpose, perpetual Modaraba formed under the Modaraba and Modaraba (floatation and control) Ordinance, Modardias formed under me Modardias almo Modardias (leadedn and control) Ordinande. 1980 and the rules framed there under and is managed by the Popular Islamic Modardias under fluidation), a company incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and registered with Registrar of Modardias Companies. The registered office of the modardias is situated at 813, 8th Picor, Chappar Biraz, Hasrat Mohani Road, Off I.I.Chundrigar Road, Karach. The Modardias is islated on the Pakistra Stock Exchange.

The Modaraba is engaged in various Islamic modes of financing and business including leasing, musharaka, murabaha arrangements, trading in listed securities and other commodities.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such international Financial Reporting Sandards (FRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The requirements of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatistion and Control) Ordinance, 1980. Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SCEP). Wherever the requirements of the Modaraba Rules and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SCEP). Wherever the requirements of the Modaraba Rules of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatistion and Control) Ordinance, 1980, the Modaraba Rules of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatistion and Control) Ordinance, 1980, the Modaraba Rules 1981 or directives issued by the SECP prevail.

3.BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain financial assets which are stated at fair value.

These Condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to Certificate Holders as required under Rule 10 of Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules 1981.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted by the Modaraba in the preparation of theses condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in preparation of the preceding published financial statements of the Modaraba for the year ended June 30, 2016.



5. PROPERTY & EQUIPMENTS - (OWNED)	Un-audited Sept. 2016 Rupees	Audited June 2016 Rupees
Cost	71.150	71.150
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(63.889)	(58.890)
	7,261	12,260
6. PROPERTY & EQUIPMENTS - (IJARAH)	$\overline{}$	
Cost	134,340,800	134,340,800
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(31,889,899)	(28,048,208)
	102,450,901	106,292,592

7. CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

In the year 1998, the modaraba filed an appeal before Customs, Excise and Sales Tax In the year 1998, the modaraba filed an appeal before Customs, Excise and Sales Tax Appellate Tribund, Krachi bench against an allegation that the modaraba has short paid of Rs. 377,755'- as principal amount of sales tax short paid during the year 1998 and additional tax of Rs. 73,844'- A penally of Rs. 10,000'- was also improsed. The case is pending before the Honorabib Appellate Tribunal. The modaraba has not made any provision as the legal counsel expects of a Revourable outcome of the appeal.

The modaraba has no commitments as at June 30, 2016 (2015: NIL)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS Nature of Transaction Relationship with the Company

The negerous fee comprise Management ordes makings, directors of the Modaraba Management Company. The Modaraba, in the normal course of business carries out transactions with these related parties. Significant transactions with related parting applies follows;

9. General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee

The annexed notes from 1 to 09 form an integral part of theses condensed interim financial

Chief Executive

Chief Financial Officer



POPULAR ISLAMIC MODARABA

An Islamic Financial Institution

Quarterly Accounts September 30, 2016 (Un-Audited)

Off. I.I. Chundrigar

Managed by:

Popular Islamic Modaraba Management Company (Pvt.) Ltd